Amendment No. 27

Senate Amendment to Senate Bill No. 34						(BDR 43-241)
Proposed by: Committee on Transportation and Homeland Security						
Amendment Box:						
Resolves Conflicts with: N/A						
Amends:	Summary: Yes	Title: Yes	Preamble: No	Joint Sp	onsorship: No	Digest: Yes
Adoption of this amendment will REMOVE the 2/3s majority vote requirement from SB34.						
ASSEMBLY	Y ACTION	Initial and Dat	te SENATE	E ACTION	N Initial	and Date
Adopted	□ Lost □		Adoj	pted 🗆 Lo	ost 🗆	
Concurred In	□ Not □		Concurre	d In □ N	ot 🗆	
Receded	□ Not □		Rece	eded 🔲 N	ot 🗆	
Amend section 1, page 1, line 15, by deleting "\$14.50" and inserting "\$13.50". Amend section 1, page 2, line 3, by deleting "\$19.50" and inserting "\$18.50".						
Amend the title of the bill, first line, by deleting "increasing" and inserting "decreasing".						
Amend the summary of the bill to read as follows:						
"SUMMARY—Decreases fees for issuance and renewal of noncommercial drivers' licenses.						
	(BDR 43-24	1)".				

ALT/BJE Date: 3/30/2005

S.B. No. 34—Increases fees for issuance and renewal of noncommercial drivers' licenses.

If this amendment is adopted, the Legislative

Counsel's Digest will be changed to read as follows:

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

Existing law imposes fees of \$14.50 for an original or renewal of a driver's license issued to a person 65 years of age or older and \$19.50 for an original or renewal of a driver's license issued to any other person. (NRS 483.410, 483.415) The revenue from the fees must be deposited in the Motor Vehicle Fund to be used to construct, maintain and repair the public highways in this State. (NRS 483.410; Nev. Const., Art. 9, § 5)

This bill would decrease the fee for the issuance or renewal of a driver's license by 50 cents.